

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
Cr1A(D) 65/2025  
Cr1M(1237/2025)

**Ghulam Mustafa Mughal**

**...Appellant(s)**

Through: None

**Union Territory Through Police Station  
Karnah**

**...Respondent(s)**

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

27.10.2025

**1.** Notice in this matter was issued on 29.08.2025 to the respondents, however service could not be effected for want of requisite steps required to be taken by the appellant.

**2.** The matter was thereafter listed on 26.09.2025, when another opportunity was granted to the appellant to take the requisite steps for service. Despite the same, the needful has not been done. It seems that the appellant is not interested to pursue this appeal and the same is, accordingly, **dismissed**.

**3.** Interim direction, if any, subsisting shall stand vacated.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

27.10.2025

"Mir Arif"