

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
CrIM(1695/2025)
In CrIA(D) 65/2025**

Ghulam Mustafa Mughal

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Manzoor, Advocate

**Union Territory through Police Station
Karnah**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohd Younis Hafiz, Assisting Counsel

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER

04.11.2025

- 1.** This is an application seeking restoration of Criminal Appeal No. 65/2025, which was dismissed for non-prosecution vide order dated 27.10.2025.
- 2.** The application is within time and the explanation tendered constitutes sufficient reason which prevented the appellant to appear in the Court on the date the appeal was dismissed for non-prosecution.
- 3.** The application for the reasons stated therein is allowed and the CrIA(D) No. 65/2025 is restored to its original number.
- 4.** Registry to list CrIA(D) No. 65/2025 on 10.12.2025.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

04.11.2025

"Mir Arif"