

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**Cr1A(D) 65/2025
Cr1M(1237/2025)**

Ghulam Mustafa Mughal

...Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Manzoor, Advocate

**Union Territory through Police Station
Karnah**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nowbahar Khan, Assisting Counsel

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDER
10.12.2025

- 1.** **Admit.**
- 2.** Notice.
- 3.** Notice waived by Ms. Nowbahar Khan, Assisting Counsel appearing for the respondents.
- 4.** Send for the scanned copy of the record from the Court below.
- 5.** List for consideration on 18.02.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

10.12.2025

"Mir Arif"