

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
(Through Virtual Mode)**

**CJ Court**

Case : Cr1A(D) No. 65/2025  
Cr1M No. 1237/2025

Ghulam Mustafa Mughal ..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Manzoor, Advocate

**Vs**

Union Territory through Police Station Karnah ..... Respondent(s)

Through: None

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

18.02.2026

Called twice.

None for the respondent.

In the interest of justice, adjourned to 04.03.2026.

It is made clear that if no assistance is rendered on behalf of the respondent, appropriate orders shall follow.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)  
CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Jammu**  
18.02.2026  
Pawan Angotra