

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
(THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE)**

**CJ Court**

Case: Cr1A(D) No. 65/2025

Ghulam Mustafa Mughal ..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sheikh Manzoor, Advocate

**Vs**

Union Territory of J&K ..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, Assisting counsel to  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr.AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

05.05.2026

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that response on behalf of the respondents has already been filed. However, she prays for a short accommodation to examine the trial Court records and argue the matter.

Adjourned to 30.06.2026.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)  
JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)  
CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Jammu  
05.05.2026  
AKHILESH**